Mayor Nolan offered the following Resolution and moved on its adoption:

R-12-65

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE REMOVAL OF TWO DISABLED PARKING SPACES AT 16 OCEAN AVENUE AND 28 HUDDY AVENUE

WHEREAS, the Governing Body approved via Resolution R-11-58 a disabled parking space for William Mesek residing at 16 Ocean Avenue on February 16, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the approved spot was identified as placard #P998205 which was located four feet north of pole #BT400364B on Ocean Avenue; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Mesek no longer resides at 16 Ocean Avenue and it is the recommendation of the Chief of Police that said disabled parking spot designation be eliminated; and

WHEREAS, there is another disabled parking space located at 28 Huddy Avenue and the current resident of 28 Huddy Avenue, William Bosco has informed the Police Department that he purchased the property over six years ago and there is no one residing in the home requiring a disabled parking spot. Therefore he requested that it be removed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands that the disabled parking sign that was previously approved for William Mesek of 16 Ocean Avenue (Placard P998205) is hereby eliminated and the DPW Supervisor is hereby directed to remove said disabled parking sign.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the disabled parking sign located at 28 Huddy Avenue also be removed and the DPW Supervisor is hereby directed to remove the disabled parking sign located at 28 Huddy Avenue.

Seconded by Ms. Kane and adopted on the following roll call vote:

ROLL CALL:	
AYES:	Mr. Redmond, Mr. O'Neil, Mr. Francy, Ms. Kane, Mayor Nolan
NAYES:	None
ABSENT:	None
ABSTAIN:	None
DATE:	March 21, 2012

Carolyn Cummins, Borough Clerk

I hereby certify this to be a true copy of Resolution R-12-65 adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands on March 21, 2012.

BOROUGH CLERK/DEPUTY CLERK